

No. 12-129

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
JULIE HEIMESHOFF,

*Petitioner,*

v.

HARTFORD LIFE & ACCIDENT INSURANCE CO.  
AND WAL-MART STORES, INC.,

*Respondents.*

—◆—  
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The  
United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Second Circuit**

—◆—  
**BRIEF OF UNITED POLICYHOLDERS, AS  
AMICUS CURIAE, IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

—◆—  
TYBE A. BRETT  
FEINSTEIN DOYLE PAYNE &  
KRAVEC, LLC  
Allegheny Building, 17th Fl.  
429 Forbes Ave.  
Pittsburgh, PA 15219  
(412) 281-8400

GLENN KANTOR  
KANTOR & KANTOR LLP  
19839 Nordhoff St.  
Northridge, CA 91324  
(818) 886-2525

CASSIE SPRINGER  
*Counsel of Record*  
MICHELLE L. ROBERTS  
SPRINGER & ROBERTS LLP  
410 – 12th St., Suite 325  
Oakland, CA 94607  
(510) 992-6130  
cassie@ssrlawgroup.com

AMY BACH  
UNITED POLICYHOLDERS  
381 Bush St., 8th Fl.  
San Francisco, CA 94104  
(415) 393-9990

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. Accrual of a Statute of Limitations at Final Denial Protects the Internal Claims Procedure Required by Section 503 of ERISA and Its Implementing Reg- ulations .....	4
A. The Internal Claims Procedure for Disability Claims.....	4
B. Why a Full and Fair Review May – and Should – Extend the Internal Claims Procedure .....	9
II. A “Reasonableness” Standard Applied in this Context Is Unworkable and Will Cre- ate More Litigation and Uncertainty .....	13
A. An Accrual at Final Denial Provides Certainty .....	13
B. A “Reasonableness” Standard Will Create Unnecessary Litigation and Increase Costs of Suit.....	16
C. Uncertainty Regarding the Accrual of the Statute of Limitations Will Ham- per Participants’ Access to ERISA’s Remedial Regime.....	17
CONCLUSION.....	22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

## CASES

<i>Abatie v. Alta Health &amp; Life Ins. Co.</i> , 458 F.3d 955 (9th Cir. 2006) .....	12, 17
<i>Aetna Health, Inc. v. Davila</i> , 542 U.S. 200 (2004).....	2
<i>Bernikow v. Xerox Corp. Long-Term Disability Income Plan</i> , 517 F. Supp. 2d 646 (W.D.N.Y. 2007) .....	8
<i>Booton v. Lockheed Med. Ben. Plan</i> , 110 F.3d 1461 (9th Cir. 1997) .....	10
<i>Burke v. PriceWaterhouseCoopers LLP Long Term Disability Plan</i> , 572 F.3d 76 (2d Cir. 2009) .....	13
<i>Cann v. Carpenters' Pension Trust Fund for N. California</i> , 989 F.2d 313 (9th Cir. 1993).....	10
<i>Duncan v. Hartford Life and Acc. Ins. Co.</i> , No. 2:11-cv-01536-GEB-CKD, 2013 WL 506465 (E.D. Cal. Feb. 8, 2013).....	12
<i>Dunnigan v. Metropolitan Life Ins Co.</i> , 214 F.R.D. 125 (S.D.N.Y. 2003).....	16
<i>Evans v. American Express Financial Corp. Long-Term Disability Plan</i> , No. 3:01-1501, 2003 WL 23126327 (M.D. Tenn. Nov. 5, 2003) .....	11
<i>Excess Underwriters at Lloyd's, London, et al. v. Frank's Casing Crew &amp; Rental Tools Inc.</i> , 2008 Tex. LEXIS 92, 51 Tex. Sup. J. (Tex. Feb. 1, 2008).....	2

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Firestone Tire &amp; Rubber Co. v. Bruch</i> , 489 U.S. 101 (1989).....	9
<i>Hardt v. Reliance Standard Life Insurance Co.</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2149 (2010).....	2
<i>Humana v. Forsyth</i> , 525 U.S. 299 (1999) .....	2
<i>Metro. Life Ins. Co. v. Glenn</i> , 554 U.S. 105 (2008).....	2, 9, 11, 16
<i>Montour v. Hartford Life &amp; Acc. Ins. Co.</i> , 588 F.3d 623 (9th Cir. 2009).....	11
<i>Rego v. Westvaco Corp.</i> , 319 F.3d 140 (4th Cir. 2003) .....	9
<i>Rush Prudential HMO v. Moran</i> , 536 U.S. 355 (2002).....	2
<i>Scharff v. Raytheon Co. Short Term Disability Plan</i> , 581 F.3d 899 (9th Cir. 2009).....	19
<i>Skinner v. Northrop Grumman Retirement Plan B</i> , No. 10-55161 (Doc. 53) (9th Cir. 2012) .....	2
<i>Steffy v. Liberty Life Assur. Co. of Boston</i> , No. 09-538, 2009 WL 3255219 (W.D. Penn. Oct. 7, 2009) .....	18
<i>TRB Investments, Inc. v. Fireman’s Fund Ins. Co.</i> , 145 P.3d 472 (Cal. 2006).....	2
<i>UNUM Life Ins. Co. of America v. Ward</i> , 526 U.S. 358, 119 S. Ct. 1380 (1999).....	14
<i>US Airways v. McCutchen</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1537 (2013).....	2

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Vandenberg v. Superior Court</i> , 88 Cal. Rptr.2d 366 (Cal. 1999) .....	2
STATUTES:	
29 U.S.C. § 1001 <i>et seq.</i> .....	<i>passim</i>
29 U.S.C. § 1001(a) .....	10
29 U.S.C. § 1001(b) .....	17
29 U.S.C. § 1024(b) .....	20
29 U.S.C. § 1104 .....	11
29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(1)(B) .....	8, 12
29 U.S.C. § 1132(c) .....	20
29 U.S.C. § 1133 .....	4, 8, 9
29 C.F.R. § 2560.503-1, <i>et seq.</i> .....	4
29 C.F.R. § 2560.503-1(f)(3) .....	4, 5
29 C.F.R. § 2560.503-1(f)(4) .....	5
29 C.F.R. § 2560.503-1(h)(3)(i) .....	6
29 C.F.R. § 2560.503-1(h)(4) .....	6
29 C.F.R. § 2560.503-1(i)(1)(i) .....	6
29 C.F.R. § 2560.503-1(i)(1)(ii) .....	6
29 C.F.R. § 2560.503-1(i)(3) .....	6, 7
29 C.F.R. § 2560.503-1(i)(3)(i) .....	8
29 C.F.R. § 2560.503-1(i)(4) .....	7
29 C.F.R. § 2560.503-1(f)(1) .....	16

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
29 C.F.R. § 2560.503-1(j)(3).....	20
29 C.F.R. § 2560.503-1(j)(4).....	19
29 C.F.R. § 2560.503-1(m)(8).....	20

## OTHER AUTHORITIES:

Brief of AARP and National Employment Lawyers Association, as Amici Curiae, in Support of Petitioner, <i>Hardt v. Reliance Standard Life Ins. Co.</i> , 2010 WL 768489 (U.S.) (Appellate Brief).....	18
